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North Road Cycling Club
Memorial Trophy 25
(North London Millennium Trophy Event 6 of 8)
        Competing for the North Road Memorial Trophy, a perpetual Cup in memory of those Club members who fell in the wars of 1914-1918 and 1939-1945

Saturday 11th May 2019 at 11.00

Important notes

· The event HQ this year is Guilden Morden Village Hall
There is very limited parking space at the Hall. Please:
· Share cars if possible (I have tried to put riders from same club close to each other)
· Park considerately along Trap Road and Church Street
· Do not park directly outside the Pub

Event organiser:	Chris Glithero, 31 Woodlands Road, Hertford, SG13 7JE  Tel: 01992 307576

Headquarters: Guilden Morden Village Hall, Trap Road, Guilden Morden, SG8 0JE (near Ashwell)

Timekeepers – Gordon Hart (Icknield RC), Nick Harris (North Road CC)

Prizes
	Winner   £60 
	Fastest Veteran           £25*
	Fastest Lady       £40

	2nd          £40
	2nd Veteran                  £15*
	 2nd Lady             £25

	3rd           £30
	1st Veteran on Target   £25*
	3rd Lady               £15

	4th           £20
	2nd Veteran on Target  £15*
	

	Fastest Juvenile £15

	Fastest Junior £15
	Fastest Espoir £15

	Winner beating event record of 51:19     £50

	* Maximum one veteran prize per rider

	Fastest Men’s team of 3   
   
	£15 per rider

	Fastest Women’s team of 2  

	£15 per rider








Course F4/12 – 25 miles
Directions to start (allow 10 minutes minimum):
Turn right out of Guilden Morden Village Hall and follow the road towards Wrestlingworth for a total of approximately 2 miles. 

START on the Wrestlingworth-Guilden Morden road approx 540 yds south of Wrestlingworth x-rds and 460 yds north of Common Farm.

Proceed south to Guilden Morden where turn LEFT (M)1.95 miles (2nd circuit 13.73 miles) into New Road leading to Shingay cum Wendy and Wendy to T junction  6.34 miles (2nd circuit 18.12 miles) with A1198.  
At junction bear LEFT (CAUTION) (M) to roundabout, where bear LEFT (M) onto B1042 to Tadlow and cross roads at Wreslingworth where bear LEFT (M)11.48 miles (2nd circuit 23.26 miles) on unclassified road to Guilden Morden and pass start.
Repeat circuit and pass start again and in approx 1.5 miles to:
FINISH at south of farm entrance, 50 yds south of Water Hydrant sign and 72 yds north of Bend sign and 149 yds north of large 30 sign.  GR277  

NOTES
· IN THE INTERESTS OF YOUR OWN SAFETY,  Cycling Time Trials and the event promoters strongly advise you to wear a HARD SHELL HELMET that meets an internationally accepted safety standard
· In accordance with regulation 15, ALL JUVENILE and JUNIOR competitors must wear Protective Hard Shell Helmets
· It is recommended that a working rear light, either flashing or constant, is fitted to the machine in a position visible to following road users and is active whilst the machine is in use
· Numbers are available at the Headquarters.  You must sign the signing-on/off sheet when collecting your number and again when returning it.
· Take care through the villages and look out for other road users.
· Prize presentations at the HQ. .Due to time constraints these may not include the Veteran on Target prizes
· Local regulation no. 1 – No U turns should be made in sight of the start or finish areas while riding on the public highway.
· Local Regulation No. 2 Competitors, their helpers and event officials must use the toilet facilities provided at event headquarters as required. Fields and hedgerows must NOT be used for toilet purposes. Failure to observe this regulation may result in disciplinary action against those concerned. 
· Local regulation no. 3 – No cars, other than that of the timekeeper(s) and other event officials, are to be parked in the vicinity of the start or finish points 
· We are pleased to welcome some riders who appear to be new to time-trialing.  This link to the CTT website contains some useful guidance. https://www.cyclingtimetrials.org.uk/articles/view/9


BE SAFE AND HAVE A GOOD RIDE!
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Start
	No.
	entry_id
	First name
	Last name
	Club
	Gender
	category
	age
	Vet target
	Vet +/-
	Time 

	11:01:00
	1
	780759
	Sue
	Rogers
	Crest CC
	Female
	Veteran
	54
	01:13:26
	 
	 

	11:02:00
	2
	787892
	Donna 
	Hayman 
	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
	Female
	Veteran
	51
	01:11:50
	 
	 

	11:03:00
	3
	788553
	Kimberley
	Mangelshot
	Meridian Triathlon Club
	Female
	Veteran
	48
	01:10:16
	 
	 

	11:04:00
	4
	789432
	Anne-marie
	Bowring
	Cambridge University CC
	Female
	Espoir
	21
	 
	 
	 

	11:05:00
	5
	787092
	Chris
	Symonds
	North Road CC
	Male
	Veteran
	45
	01:04:50
	 
	 

	11:06:00
	6
	788931
	Andy
	Clark
	Rutland Cycling Club
	Male
	Veteran
	53
	01:08:45
	 
	 

	11:07:00
	7
	781353
	Nuala
	Robinson
	North Road CC
	Female
	Senior
	31
	 
	 
	 

	11:08:00
	8
	786239
	Debbie
	Knott
	Team Velovelocity
	Female
	Veteran
	45
	01:04:50
	 
	 

	11:09:00
	9
	781425
	Nicolette 
	Chandler
	North Road CC
	Female
	Veteran
	47
	01:09:45
	 
	 

	11:10:00
	10
	788512
	Oscar 
	Nilsson-julien
	VC de Londres
	Male
	Junior
	17
	 
	 
	 

	11:11:00
	11
	784864
	John
	Hassall
	Bossard Whs
	Male
	Veteran
	73
	01:19:34
	 
	 

	11:12:00
	12
	785403
	Michael 
	Church
	Rockingham Forest Whs
	Male
	Veteran
	67
	01:16:10
	 
	 

	11:13:00
	13
	788293
	Chris
	Murphy
	Welwyn Whs
	Male
	Veteran
	53
	01:08:45
	 
	 

	11:14:00
	14
	782632
	Kerry
	Tate
	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
	Female
	Senior
	38
	 
	 
	 

	11:15:00
	15
	787706
	Michael
	Schofield
	Bishop's Stortford CC
	Male
	Veteran
	53
	01:08:45
	 
	 

	11:16:00
	16
	785803
	Helen
	Reynolds
	Hemel Hempstead CC
	Female
	Veteran
	53
	01:12:53
	 
	 

	11:17:00
	17
	778648
	Helen
	Roby
	Spirit Bikes CC
	Female
	Veteran
	52
	01:12:21
	 
	 

	11:18:00
	18
	787356
	Liz
	Dickinson
	Team Trident
	Female
	Senior
	31
	 
	 
	 

	11:19:00
	19
	786151
	Alison
	Hinds
	Welwyn Whs
	Female
	Veteran
	46
	01:13:26
	 
	 

	11:20:00
	20
	789085
	Karl
	Willis
	Herts Rouleurs Racing Club
	Male
	Senior
	30
	 
	 
	 

	11:21:00
	21
	774826
	Carmelo
	Luggeri
	CC Ashwell
	Male
	Veteran
	62
	01:13:26
	 
	 

	11:22:00
	22
	786421
	Helen
	Boatman
	Team Milton Keynes
	Female
	Veteran
	48
	01:10:16
	 
	 

	11:23:00
	23
	786571
	Graham
	Wesson
	St Neots CC
	Male
	Senior
	38
	 
	 
	 

	11:24:00
	24
	788644
	Stephanie
	Cousins
	Team Milton Keynes
	Female
	Veteran
	54
	01:13:26
	 
	 

	11:25:00
	25
	789165
	Michael
	Martin
	CC Ashwell
	Male
	Veteran
	54
	01:09:15
	 
	 

	11:26:00
	26
	783943
	Richard
	Moule
	Bossard Whs
	Male
	Veteran
	62
	01:13:26
	 
	 

	11:27:00
	27
	785380
	Sarah
	Short
	QN Racing
	Female
	Veteran
	55
	01:13:58
	 
	 

	11:28:00
	28
	786848
	Elanor
	Cadzow
	Welwyn Whs
	Female
	Senior
	27
	 
	 
	 

	11:29:00
	29
	785729
	Joanna
	Spragg
	Bossard Whs
	Female
	Veteran
	46
	01:09:15
	 
	 

	11:30:00
	30
	787350
	Henry
	Farrell
	Full Gas Racing Team
	Male
	Senior
	28
	 
	 
	 

	11:31:00
	31
	789148
	Emily
	Robertson
	NOPINZ
	Female
	Senior
	33
	 
	 
	 

	11:32:00
	32
	787288
	Andrew
	Mussett
	Team Trident
	Male
	Senior
	29
	 
	 
	 

	11:33:00
	33
	787829
	Simon
	Murphy
	St Neots CC
	Male
	Veteran
	43
	01:03:53
	 
	 

	11:34:00
	34
	787986
	Elizabeth
	Mckie
	Verulam Really Moving
	Female
	Veteran
	50
	01:11:18
	 
	 

	11:35:00
	35
	788832
	Tim
	Davies
	CC Luton
	Male
	Veteran
	51
	01:07:45
	 
	 

	11:36:00
	36
	788109
	Sam
	Mcdonald
	St Neots CC
	Male
	Senior
	29
	 
	 
	 

	11:37:00
	37
	788974
	Aaron 
	Freeman
	Cycling Performance Squad
	Male
	Junior
	17
	 
	 
	 

	11:38:00
	38
	787936
	Michael
	Atkinson
	North Road CC
	Male
	Senior
	30
	 
	 
	 

	11:39:00
	39
	771146
	Tim
	Brown
	North Road CC
	Male
	Veteran
	54
	01:09:15
	 
	 

	11:40:00
	40
	785032
	Nicholas
	Candy
	North Road CC
	Male
	Espoir
	18
	 
	 
	 

	11:41:00
	41
	787385
	Edward
	Renwick
	Oxford City RC
	Male
	Veteran
	41
	01:02:58
	 
	 

	11:42:00
	42
	787953
	Peter
	Nunn
	North Road CC
	Male
	Veteran
	44
	01:04:21
	 
	 

	11:43:00
	43
	783854
	Glyn
	Dodds
	North Road CC
	Male
	Veteran
	50
	01:07:45
	 
	 

	11:44:00
	44
	788715
	Michael
	Russell
	Team Trident
	Male
	Veteran
	59
	01:11:50
	 
	 

	11:45:00
	45
	787993
	Nick
	Clarke
	Arctic Tacx RT
	Male
	Senior
	34
	 
	 
	 

	11:46:00
	46
	787171
	Derek
	Ricketts
	Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Repairs
	Male
	Veteran
	56
	01:10:16
	 
	 

	11:47:00
	47
	785382
	Stuart
	Short
	QN Racing
	Male
	Veteran
	52
	01:08:14
	 
	 

	11:48:00
	48
	788684
	Steve
	Rust
	Team Trident
	Male
	Veteran
	51
	01:07:45
	 
	 

	11:49:00
	49
	787435
	Tony
	Shortland
	Team Trident
	Male
	Veteran
	56
	01:10:16
	 
	 

	11:50:00
	50
	788233
	Simon
	Norman
	Bedfordshire Road RT
	Male
	Veteran
	48
	01:06:16
	 
	 

	11:51:00
	51
	788253
	Christopher
	Hall
	JAM Cycle Race Team coached by BPC 
	Male
	Senior
	29
	 
	 
	 

	11:52:00
	52
	788258
	Chris
	Green
	CES Sport
	Male
	Senior
	37
	 
	 
	 

	11:53:00
	53
	764611
	Robert
	Bumstead
	CC Ashwell
	Male
	Veteran
	60
	01:12:21
	 
	 

	11:54:00
	54
	788970
	Duncan
	Godfrey
	Team Trident
	Male
	Veteran
	41
	01:02:58
	 
	 

	11:55:00
	55
	789296
	Chris
	Holmes
	Twickenham CC
	Male
	Veteran
	43
	01:03:53
	 
	 

	11:56:00
	56
	784452
	Nick
	Hickman
	Team Salesengine.co.uk
	Male
	Veteran
	52
	01:08:14
	 
	 

	11:57:00
	57
	788578
	Trevor
	Hook
	Team Milton Keynes
	Male
	Veteran
	61
	01:12:53
	 
	 

	11:58:00
	58
	769220
	Sinclair
	Easton
	CC London
	Male
	Veteran
	52
	01:08:14
	 
	 

	11:59:00
	59
	789196
	Eric 
	Paillet
	North Road CC
	Male
	Veteran
	46
	01:05:18
	 
	 

	12:00:00
	60
	786974
	Jack
	Brown
	ActiveEdge Race Team P/B Cooper/BMW Inchcape 
	Male
	Espoir
	20
	 
	 
	 

	12:01:00
	61
	762551
	Andrew
	Bradley
	Hemel Hempstead CC
	Male
	Veteran
	55
	01:09:45
	 
	 

	12:02:00
	62
	787847
	Nick
	Marks
	CC London
	Male
	Veteran
	49
	01:06:45
	 
	 

	12:03:00
	63
	778235
	Brian
	Evans
	North Road CC
	Male
	Veteran
	52
	01:08:14
	 
	 

	12:04:00
	64
	789142
	Darren
	Greene
	Team Trident
	Male
	Veteran
	48
	01:06:16
	 
	 

	12:05:00
	65
	788575
	Michael
	Parker
	TMG Horizon Cycling Team
	Male
	Veteran
	54
	01:09:15
	 
	 

	12:06:00
	66
	788240
	Jason
	Lee
	Team Milton Keynes
	Male
	Veteran
	50
	01:07:15
	 
	 

	12:07:00
	67
	787840
	Richard
	Boley
	Hemel Hempstead CC
	Male
	Veteran
	48
	01:06:16
	 
	 

	12:08:00
	68
	782750
	Jim
	Higson
	CC London
	Male
	Senior
	37
	 
	 
	 

	12:09:00
	69
	788231
	Alexander
	Norman 
	Bedfordshire Road RT
	Male
	Juvenile
	14
	 
	 
	 

	12:10:00
	70
	779911
	Luke
	Clarke
	TMG Horizon Cycling Team
	Male
	Senior
	30
	 
	 
	 

	12:11:00
	71
	788436
	Roger
	Porter
	Verulam CC
	Male
	Veteran
	72
	01:19:00
	 
	DNF (A)

	12:12:00
	72
	788248
	Adrian
	Briers
	Chronos RT
	Male
	Veteran
	61
	01:12:53
	 
	 

	12:13:00
	73
	783215
	Dale
	Sellers
	North Road CC
	Male
	Veteran
	56
	01:10:16
	 
	 

	12:14:00
	74
	783726
	Tom
	Rogers
	CC London
	Male
	Senior
	30
	 
	 
	 

	12:15:00
	75
	783768
	Jim
	Moffatt
	CC Luton
	Male
	Veteran
	62
	01:13:26
	 
	 

	12:16:00
	76
	783138
	Tony
	May
	TMG Horizon Cycling Team
	Male
	Veteran
	61
	01:12:53
	 
	 

	12:17:00
	77
	788704
	David
	Creese
	Chronos RT
	Male
	Veteran
	67
	01:16:10
	 
	 

	12:18:00
	78
	786849
	Gareth
	Smith
	Welwyn Whs
	Male
	Veteran
	40
	01:02:30
	 
	 

	12:19:00
	79
	787440
	Michael
	Harvey
	Rockingham Forest Whs
	Male
	Veteran
	72
	01:19:00
	 
	 

	12:20:00
	80
	789168
	Oliver
	Stockwell
	Ribble Pro Cycling
	Male
	Junior
	16
	 
	 
	 

	12:21:00
	81
	772590
	Jason
	Stuart
	Team Salesengine.co.uk
	Male
	Veteran
	52
	01:08:14
	 
	 

	12:22:00
	82
	789245
	Alexander
	Donaldson
	London Dynamo
	Male
	Veteran
	40
	01:02:30
	 
	 

	12:23:00
	83
	764499
	Martin
	Arundel
	Verulam CC
	Male
	Veteran
	54
	01:09:15
	 
	 

	12:24:00
	84
	789175
	Mark
	Bicknell
	CC Luton
	Male
	Senior
	39
	 
	 
	 

	12:25:00
	85
	787838
	Daniel
	Ryan
	North Road CC
	Male
	Senior
	35
	 
	 
	 

	12:26:00
	86
	765081
	Daniel
	Homer
	London Phoenix CC
	Male
	Veteran
	48
	01:06:16
	 
	 

	12:27:00
	87
	787985
	John
	Jones
	Verulam Really Moving
	Male
	Veteran
	51
	01:07:45
	 
	 

	12:28:00
	88
	775804
	James
	Moss
	North Road CC
	Male
	Veteran
	42
	01:03:25
	 
	 

	12:29:00
	89
	777916
	Alan
	Harvey
	Finsbury Park CC
	Male
	Veteran
	73
	01:19:34
	 
	 

	12:30:00
	90
	788579
	John
	Wingfield
	Team Signum
	Male
	Senior
	34
	 
	 
	 

	12:31:00
	91
	788044
	Steve
	Clarke
	TMG Horizon Cycling Team
	Male
	Veteran
	64
	01:14:31
	 
	 

	12:32:00
	92
	787377
	Neal
	Beauchamp
	Rapha Cycling Club
	Male
	Senior
	31
	 
	 
	 

	12:33:00
	93
	785720
	Andrew
	Porter
	Welwyn Whs
	Male
	Veteran
	57
	01:10:47
	 
	 

	12:34:00
	94
	783141
	Neil
	Warby
	Leighton Buzzard Triathlon Club
	Male
	Veteran
	42
	01:03:25
	 
	 

	12:35:00
	95
	788334
	Oliver
	Mytton
	Cambridge University CC
	Male
	Senior
	39
	 
	 
	 

	12:36:00
	96
	788498
	Alastair
	Luxford
	Full Gas Racing Team
	Male
	Senior
	37
	 
	 
	 

	12:37:00
	97
	781335
	David
	Halliday
	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
	Male
	Senior
	35
	 
	 
	 

	12:38:00
	98
	778351
	Peter
	Anstey
	Welwyn Whs
	Male
	Veteran
	61
	01:12:53
	 
	 

	12:39:00
	99
	768784
	Adam
	Chambers
	Verulam CC
	Male
	Veteran
	47
	01:05:47
	 
	 

	12:40:00
	100
	781961
	Ross 
	Clarke
	TMG Horizon Cycling Team
	Male
	Senior
	34
	 
	 
	 



